

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

| | | |
|--------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff-Appellee, |) | <u>From Mecklenburg County</u> |
| |) | |
| |) | 19 CRS 236872-74 |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| TAIQUAN RODGERS, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant-Appellant. |) | |

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE¹

J. H. Pate Skene, J.D., Ph.D.
North Carolina Bar No. 48078
611 Kensington Drive
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27514
(919) 949-0005
pate@skenelaw.edu

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

James C. Dugan
Gabrielle Antonello
Ana Maganto Ramirez
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

Jaclyn Rosen
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
1875 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1104

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. COURTS HAVE AN OBLIGATION TO SERVE AS GATEKEEPERS FOR THE
 ADMISSION OF POTENTIALLY UNRELIABLE SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE..... 1

 II. THE DNA EVIDENCE AND EXPERT TESTIMONY SHOULD HAVE BEEN
 EXCLUDED UNDER RULE 702(a)..... 2

 A. DNA Evidence that Does Not Comport with the SOP Must Be Scrutinized. 4

 B. The DNA Evidence and Expert Testimony Admitted Was Problematic. 5

 1. The DNA Evidence Did Not Meet the Laboratory’s SOP as Sufficient for
 Reliable Analysis and Interpretation. 5

 2. The Laboratory Failed to Exercise the “Extreme Caution” Required by
 the SOP..... 8

 III. THE COURT FAILED TO EXERCISE ITS GATEKEEPING FUNCTION. 9

 IV. PROBLEMATIC EXPERT TESTIMONY LIKELY AFFECTED THE JURY’S
 VERDICT..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28(J) 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) | 1 |
| <i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) | 12 |
| <i>State v. McGrady</i> , 368 N.C. 880, 787 S.E.2d 1 (2016) | 1, 2 |
| <i>State v. McPhaul</i> , 256 N.C. App. 303, 808 S.E.2d 294 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017) | 2 |
| Statutes | |
| N.C.G.S. § 8C-1 | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| ASB Standard 020, Standard for Validation Studies of DNA Mixtures, and Development and Verification of a Laboratory’s Mixture Interpretation Protocol (2018), https://www.aafs.org/asb-standard/standard-validation-studies-dna-mixtures-and-development-and-verification-laboratorys | 4 |
| ASB Standard 040, Standard for Forensic DNA Interpretation and Comparison Protocols (2019), https://www.aafs.org/asb-standard/standard-forensic-dna-interpretation-and-comparison-protocols ; | 4 |
| Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2009)..... | 12 |
| FBI Quality Assurance Standards for Forensic Testing Laboratories, https://www.swgdam.org/_files/ugd/4344b0_d73afdd0007c4ed6a0e7e2ffbd6c4eb8.pdf | 4 |
| Itiel E. Dror & Greg Hampikian, <i>Subjectivity and Bias in Forensic DNA Mixture Interpretation</i> , 51 Sci. & Just. 204 (2011) | 4 |
| Joel D. Lieberman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Gold Versus Platinum: Do Jurors Recognize the Superiority and Limitations of DNA Evidence Compared to Other Types of Forensic Evidence</i> , 14(1) Psychology, Public Policy, & Law 27 (2010), https://doi.org/10.1037/1076-8971.14.1.27 | 11, 12 |

Nat'l Research Council of the Nat'l Acad. of Sciences, *Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward* (2009), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/228091.pdf> 3, 12

President's Council of Advisors on Sci. & Tech., *Report to the President: Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods* (2016), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/PCAPC/pcast_forensic_science_report_final.pdf..... 3, 12

W.C. Thompson and E.J. Newman, *Lay Understanding of Forensic Statistics: Evaluation of Random Match Probabilities, Likelihood Ratios, and Verbal Equivalents*, 39(4) *Law & Human Behavior*, 332-349 (2015), <https://doi.org/10.1037/lhb0000134>. 11
